NE Losis		
NIN CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY	IVITATION TO BID	
Russia		Bid #: <u>0(-(</u>
	DOUGLAS COUNTY CHASING DEPARTMENT	Release Date:
FUN	P.O. Box 218	Page
	1616 8th St.	Comm. Ord. #
	Minden, NV 89423	Requisition #
	(775) 782-9051	DeptSurety
UBMISSION DATE/TIME:		Opening Time
ealed Bids will be accepted until, 20	00	Opening Date
at 2:00 p.m. nt 1616 8 ^{th,} Street, Minden, NV 89423		\ \
t 1010 0 Gulfot, Millacti, 147 Gu-220		\ 🚬 \
	1050 5 0 D DESTINATION	8 8
ALL PR	ICES F.O.B. DESTINATION	
I bert O. Anderson, P.E.		
Principal Engineer		
PO. ANDERSON ENGINEERING, INC. 1 D. Box 2229		
Inden, Nevada 89423		7 60
Phone: (775) 782-2322		
1 x: (775) 782-7084	/ / .	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \
Copies of the bid may be obtained at Douglas County F the hours of 9:00 A.M. and 4:00 P.M. The non-refundate railed for a postage fee of \$ 8.00.		
Louglas County is accepting sealed bids for: Douglas County is acceptable bids for acceptab	Labor Commission shall be pa	id on projects of \$100,000 or more.
addition to the TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE hany and all attached INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDER		
The bid must be submitted on the original bid forms IBC	-1 through IBC-9 and BF-1 thr	rough BF-9 in one complete copy.
No bid exceeding \$35,000 will be considered unless ac check or A+ bid bond in an amount not less than 5% of		the form of a certified or cashier's
F nandatory pre-bid conference will be held on	, 2000 at 2:00 pm at t	he project site in Minden, Nevada.
Crution: Note requirement for reply on Page BF-11; eith	ner a list or a negative respons	se.
F m Name Wilson Const. Inc	In compliance with this "Invit	tation & Bid" & Contract and subject to all the
Address 8/2 Short Court	Terms and Conditions thereo bid is accepted, to perform a	of, the undersigned offers and agrees, if this all tasks and furnish any or all of the items
c y Cardner ville	form will be an execution of the	
State Zip Code 8940	Signed Signed	1/1
T !ephone 245-2236 Area Code 775	Print name Paul 4 1	Vilson
Culivery will be completed in	Print title VICE Presi	ident ~ o
Calendar days A.R.O % D	ave	8 8 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
	ays	
FRODUCT LITERATURE AND SPECIFICATI	ONS MUST BE SUBMIT	TED AS REQUIRED

STANDARD FORM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN OWNER AND CONTRACTOR ON THE BASIS OF A STIPULATED PRICE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, OWNER and CONTRACTOR have signed this Agreement in triplicate. One counterpart each has been delivered to OWNER, CONTRACTOR and ENGINEER. All portions of the Contract Documents have been signed, initialed or identified by OWNER and CONTRACTOR or identified by ENGINEER on their behalf.

Address for giving notices to Owner:	Address for giving notices to Contractor:
Douglas County Purchasing Department	
P.O. Box 218	
Minden, NV 89423	
	NV License No
	Agent for service of process:
This Agreement will be effective on September 7	<u>7</u> , 20 <u>€</u> .
	DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEVADA - OWNER
<u>.</u>	Jacques Etchegoyhen, Chairman
	Board of County Commissioners
STATE OF NEVADA))ss.	
subdivision of the State of Nevada.	Barbara J. Reed, Douglas County Clerk, and
	before me, ally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is acknowledge that he (she/they) executed it.	s (are) subscribed to this instrument, and
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
Notary's Signature	
My Commission Expires:	

0499219

OWNER and CONTRACTOR, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter set forth, agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 - WORK

1.01 CONTRACTOR shall complete all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents. The Work is generally described as follows:

Douglas County Library Site Improvements

ARTICLE 2 - THE PROJECT

2.01 The Project for which the Work under the Contract Documents may be the whole or only a part is generally described as follows:

Site improvements including earthwork, grading, excavation, curb and gutter, AC paving and landscape improvements.

ARTICLE 3 - ENGINEER

3.01 The Project has been designed by: R.O. Anderson Engineering, Inc., P.O. Box 2294, Minden, Nevada 89423.

who is hereinafter called ENGINEER and who is to act as OWNER's representative, assume all duties and responsibilities, and have the rights and authority assigned to ENGINEER in the Contract Documents in connection with completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 4 - CONTRACT TIMES

- 4.01 Time of the Essence
- A. All time limits for Milestones, if any, Substantial Completion, and completion and readiness for final payment as stated in the Contract Documents are of the essence of the Contract.
- 4.02 Dates for Substantial Completion and Final Payment
- A. The Work will be substantially completed within 75 calendar days after the date when the Contract Times commence to run as provided in paragraph 2.03 of the General Conditions, and completed and ready for final payment in accordance with paragraph 14.07 of the General Conditions within 90 calendar days after the date when the Contract Times commence to run.
- 4.03 Liquidated Damages
- A. CONTRACTOR and OWNER recognize that time is of the essence of this Agreement and that OWNER will suffer financial loss if the Work is not completed within the times specified in paragraph 4.02 above, plus any extensions thereof allowed in accordance with Article 12 of the General Conditions. The parties also recognize the delays, expense and difficulties involved in proving in a legal or arbitration proceeding the actual loss suffered by OWNER if the Work is not completed on time. Accordingly, instead of requiring any such proof, OWNER and CONTRACTOR agree that as liquidated damages for delay (but not as a penalty) CONTRACTOR shall pay OWNER five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for each day that expires after the time specified in paragraph 4.02 for Substantial Completion until the Work is substantially complete. After Substantial Completion, if CONTRACTOR shall neglect, refuse or fail to complete the remaining Work within the time specified in paragraph 4.02 for completion and readiness for final payment or any proper extension thereof granted by OWNER, CONTRACTOR shall pay OWNER five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for each day that expires after the

time specified in paragraph 4.02 for completion and readiness for final payment until the Work is completed and ready for final payment.

B. In the event that the CONTRACTOR fails to pay OWNER the specified liquidated damages amount within thirty (30) days of CONTRACTOR's being notified of said damages, OWNER may deduct the amount of the assessed liquidated damages from the final payment or retention withheld pursuant to Article 14 of the General Conditions.

ARTICLE 5 - CONTRACT PRICE

- 5.01 OWNER shall pay CONTRACTOR for completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents an amount in current funds equal to the sum of the amounts determined below:
- A. for all Unit Price Work, an amount equal to the sum of the established Unit Price for each separately identified item of Unit Price Work times the estimated quantity of that item, as indicated in the attached Bid Schedule;
- B. as provided in paragraph 11.03 of the General Conditions estimated quantities are not guaranteed, and determinations of actual quantities and classification are to be made by ENGINEER as provided in paragraph 9.08 of the General Conditions. Unit prices have been computed as provided in paragraph 11.03 of the General Conditions.

ARTICLE 6 - PAYMENT PROCEDURES

- 6.01 Submittal and Processing of Payments
- A. CONTRACTOR shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with Article 14 of the General Conditions. Applications for Payment will be processed by ENGINEER as provided in the General Conditions.
- 6.02 Progress Payments; Retainage
- A. OWNER shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Price on the basis of CONTRACTOR's Applications for Payment as recommended by ENGINEER, on or about the Friday following either the first or third Thursday of each month, depending upon the timing of submittals and approvals, as provided in paragraphs 6.02.A.1 and 6.02.A.2 below. All such payments will be measured by the schedule of values established in paragraph 2.07.A of the General Conditions (and in the case of Unit Price Work based on the number of units completed) or, in the event there is no schedule of values, as provided in the General Requirements:
 - 1. Prior to Substantial Completion, progress payments will be made in an amount equal to the percentage indicated below, but, in each case, less the aggregate of payments previously made and less such amounts as ENGINEER shall determine or OWNER may withhold, in accordance with paragraph 14.02 of the General Conditions:
 - a. 90% of Work completed (with balance being retainage). If Work has been 50% completed as determined by ENGINEER, and if the character and progress of the Work have been satisfactory to OWNER and ENGINEER, OWNER, on recommendation of ENGINEER, may determine that as long as the character and progress of the Work remain satisfactory to them, there will be no retainage on account of Work subsequently completed, in which case the remaining progress payments prior to Substantial Completion will be in an amount equal to 100% of the Work completed less the aggregate of payments previously made; and

- 90% of cost of materials and equipment not incorporated in the Work (with the balance being retainage).
- Upon Substantial Completion, OWNER shall pay an amount sufficient to increase total 2. payments to CONTRACTOR to 90% of the Work completed, less such amounts as ENGINEER shall determine in accordance with paragraph 14.02.B.5 of the General Conditions and less 100% of Engineer's estimate of the value of Work to be completed or corrected as shown on the tentative list of items to be completed or corrected attached to the certificate of Substantial Completion.

6.03 Final Payment

Upon final completion and acceptance of the Work in accordance with paragraph 14.07 of the General Conditions, OWNER shall pay the remainder of the Contract Price as recommended by ENGINEER as provided in said paragraph 14.07.

ARTICLE 7 - INTEREST

All moneys not paid when due as provided in Article 14 of the General Conditions shall bear 7.01 interest at the rate allowed by law at the place of the project.

ARTICLE 8 - CONTRACTOR'S REPRESENTATIONS

- In order to induce OWNER to enter into this Agreement CONTRACTOR makes the following representations:
- CONTRACTOR has examined and carefully studied the Contract Documents and the other related data identified in the Bidding Documents.
- CONTRACTOR has visited the Site and become extensively knowledgeable of, and is satisfied as to the general, local, and Site conditions that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.
- CONTRACTOR is knowledgeable of, and is satisfied as to all federal, state, and local Laws and Regulations that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.
- CONTRACTOR has carefully studied all (if any): (1) reports of explorations and tests of D. subsurface conditions at or contiguous to the Site and all drawings of physical conditions in or relating to existing surface or subsurface structures at or contiguous to the Site (except Underground Facilities) which have been identified in any Supplementary Conditions as provided in paragraph 4.02 of the General Conditions and (2) reports and drawings of a Hazardous Environmental Condition, if any, at the Site which has been identified in the bid as provided in paragraph 4.06 of the General Conditions.

CONTRACTOR accepts the determination set forth in any Supplementary Conditions of the extent of the "technical data" contained in such reports and drawings upon which CONTRACTOR is entitled to rely as provided in paragraph 4.2 of the General Conditions CONTRACTOR acknowledges that such reports and drawings are not Contract Documents and may not be complete for CONTRACTOR's purposes. CONTRACTOR acknowledges that OWNER and ENGINEER do not assume responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of information and data shown or indicated in the Contract Documents with respect to Underground Facilities at or contiguous to the site.

CONTRACTOR has obtained and carefully studied (or assumes responsibility for having done so) all additional or supplementary examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, and data concerning conditions (surface, subsurface and Underground Facilities) at or contiguous to the Site which may affect cost, progress, or performance of the Work or which relate to any aspect of the means, methods, techniques.

seque emplo	nces an	d procedures of construction, if any, expressly required by the Contract Documents to be CONTRACTOR, and safety precautions and programs incident thereto.
tests,	F. studies, , and in	CONTRACTOR does not consider that any further examinations, investigations, explorations, or data are necessary for the performance of the Work at the Contract Price, within the Contract accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.
the Sit	G. e that re	CONTRACTOR is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by OWNER and others at elates to the Work as indicated in the Contract Documents.
observ additio	H. /ations onal exa	CONTRACTOR has correlated the information known to CONTRACTOR, information and obtained from visits to the Site, reports and drawings identified in the Contract Documents and all minations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, and data with the Contract Documents.
discre by EN	I. pancies GINEEF	CONTRACTOR has given ENGINEER written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities or that CONTRACTOR has discovered in the Contract Documents, and the written resolution thereof is acceptable to CONTRACTOR.
conditi	J. ions for	The Contract Documents are sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all terms and performance and furnishing of the Work.
ARTIC	LE 9 -	CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
9.01	Conte	nts
	A.	The Contract Documents consist of the following: 1. This Agreement (pages IBC-1 to IBC-8, inclusive);
		2. Performance Bond (pages 1 to 4, inclusive);
		3. Payment Bonds (pages 1 to 4, inclusive);
		4. Other Bonds (pages to, inclusive);
		5. General Conditions (pages 1 to 51, inclusive, not attached);
		6. Specifications as listed in table of contents of the Project Manual (not attached);
		7. Drawings (not attached) consisting of a cover sheet and sheets numbered C1 throughC4 and L1 through L5, inclusive with each sheet bearing the following general title: Douglas County Library Site Improvements
		8. Addenda (numbers to, inclusive);
\	/	9. Exhibits to this Agreement (enumerated as follows):
`		 a. Notice to Proceed (pages to, inclusive, not attached). b. CONTRACTOR's Bid (pages BF-1 to BF-14, inclusive, not attached.) c. Documentation submitted by CONTRACTOR prior to Notice of Award (pages to, inclusive, not attached).
		10. The following which may be delivered or issued on or after the Effective Date of the Agreement and are not attached hereto: 0499219

- a. Written Amendments
- b. Work Change Directives
- c. Change Order(s)
- 11. Part 2 and Part 3 of the "Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction, Washoe County, City of Sparks, City of Reno, Carson City, City of Yerington," 1996 Edition, incorporated by reference.

The documents listed in paragraph 9.01.A are attached to this Agreement (except as expressly noted otherwise above).

There are no Contract Documents other than those listed above in this Article 9.

D. The Contract Documents may only be amended, modified or supplemented as provided in paragraph 3.05 of the General Conditions.

ARTICLE 10 - MISCELLANEOUS

10.03 Terms

Terms used in this will have the meanings indicated in the General Conditions.

10.03 Assignment of Contract

No assignment by a party hereto of any rights under or interests in the Contract will be binding on another party hereto without the written consent of the party sought to be bound; and, specifically but without limitation, moneys that may become due and moneys that are due may not be assigned without such consent (except to the extent that the effect of this restriction may be limited by law), and unless specifically stated to the contrary in any written consent to an assignment, no assignment will release or discharge the assignor from any duty or responsibility under the Contract Documents.

10.03 Successors and Assigns

A. OWNER and CONTRACTOR each binds itself, its partners, successors, assigns, and legal representatives to the other party hereto, its partners, successors, assigns, and legal representatives in respect to all covenants, agreements, and obligations contained in the Contract Documents.

10.04 Severability

A. Any provision or part of the Contract Documents held to be void or unenforceable under any Law or Regulation shall be deemed stricken, and all remaining provisions shall continue to be valid and binding upon OWNER and CONTRACTOR, who agree that the Contract Documents shall be reformed to replace such stricken provision or part thereof with a valid and enforceable provision that comes as close as possible to expressing the intention of the stricken provision.

10.05 Other Provisions

A. If applicable, in the event that there is any litigation relative to the interpretation or enforcement of this agreement or any of the Contract Documents, the prevailing party shall be entitled to a reasonable Attorney's fee, together with costs of suit.

0499219

BID BOND

DATE: (Not later than Bi PENAL SUM: Ten Pero N WITNESS WHEREOF, S	2000 2000 2000 Including Local	Place of Business): Company (9-0990 cation):
American Contractor 9841 Airport Road. Ios Angeles, CA 900 OUGLAS COUNTY: P.O. Box 218 Minden, Nevada 89423 BID DUE DATE: April 25 PROJECT (Brief Descript Douglas County Library PWP-DO-2000-344 BOND NUMBER: W. DATE: (Not later than Bipenal Sum: Ten Peronis Penal Sum: Ten Peronis behalf by its authorized in its by	2000 2000 2000 Including Local	Place of Business): Company (9-0990 cation):
American Contractor 9841 Airport Road. Ios Angeles, CA 900 OUGLAS COUNTY: O.O. Box 218 Ainden, Nevada 89423 DOUE DATE: April 25 PROJECT (Brief Descrip Douglas County Library PWP-DO-2000-344 OND BOND NUMBER: W DATE: (Not later than Bi PENAL SUM: Ten Pero N WITNESS WHEREOF, So The terms printed on the revenits behalf by its authorized TODER WITNESS WHEREOF, So The terms printed on the revenits behalf by its authorized TODER	2000 Sion Including Local	Company 9-0990 cation):
9841 Airport Road. Ios Angeles, CA 900 OUGLAS COUNTY: O. Box 218 Inden, Nevada 89423 ID BID DUE DATE: April 2! PROJECT (Brief Descrip Douglas County Library PWP-DO-2000-344 OND BOND NUMBER: W DATE: (Not later than Bi PENAL SUM: Ten Pero I WITNESS WHEREOF, S I e terms printed on the revenits behalf by its authorized IDDER VICELEY LLCC VICELEY LCC VICELEY LLCC	9th Floor 15 (310) 64 2000 Non including Loc	g=0990 cation):
OUGLAS COUNTY: O. Box 218 Inden, Nevada 89423 ID BID DUE DATE: April 2! PROJECT (Brief Descrip Douglas County Library PWP-DO-2000-344 OND BOND NUMBER: W DATE: (Not later than Bi PENAL SUM: Ten Pero I WITNESS WHEREOF, Se terms printed on the rev I its behalf by its authorized DDER IS LONG CONSTRUCTION, Bidder's Name and Co	2000 Lion Including Loc	cation):
OUGLAS COUNTY: O. Box 218 Inden, Nevada 89423 ID BID DUE DATE: April 2! PROJECT (Brief Descrip Douglas County Library PWP-DO-2000-344 OND BOND NUMBER: W DATE: (Not later than Bi PENAL SUM: Ten Pero I WITNESS WHEREOF, Se terms printed on the revenits behalf by its authorized DDER I Loop Construction Bidder's Name and County Bidder's Name and County Construction Bidder's Name and County Construction Bidder's Name and County Bidder's Name and Count	2000 lion including Loc	cation):
ID BID DUE DATE: April 25 PROJECT (Brief Descrip Douglas County Library PWP-DO-2000-344 OND BOND NUMBER: W DATE: (Not later than Bi PENAL SUM: Ten Pero WITNESS WHEREOF, Se terms printed on the rev its behalf by its authorize DDER WITNESS WHEREOF, Se terms printed on the rev its behalf by its authorize DDER WITNESS WHEREOF, Se terms printed on the rev its behalf by its authorize DDER	tion including Loc	
BID DUE DATE: April 29 PROJECT (Brief Descrip Douglas County Library PWP-DO-2000-344 OND BOND NUMBER: W DATE: (Not later than Bi PENAL SUM: Ten Pero I WITNESS WHEREOF, S e terms printed on the revenits behalf by its authorized DDER WITNESS WHEREOF, S e terms printed on the revenits behalf by its authorized DDER WITNESS WHEREOF, S e terms printed on the revenits behalf by its authorized DDER	tion including Loc	
PROJECT (Brief Description) Douglas County Library PWP-DO-2000-344 OND BOND NUMBER: W DATE: (Not later than Bite PENAL SUM: Ten Pero WITNESS WHEREOF, Seterms printed on the revenits behalf by its authorized b	tion including Loc	
PROJECT (Brief Description) Douglas County Library PWP-DO-2000-344 OND BOND NUMBER: W DATE: (Not later than Bite PENAL SUM: Ten Pero I WITNESS WHEREOF, Seterms printed on the revenits behalf by its authorized	tion including Loc	
PROJECT (Brief Description) Douglas County Library PWP-DO-2000-344 OND BOND NUMBER: W DATE: (Not later than Bite PENAL SUM: Ten Pero WITNESS WHEREOF, Seterms printed on the revenits behalf by its authorized	tion including Loc	
Douglas County Library PWP-DO-2000-344 OND BOND NUMBER: W DATE: (Not later than Bi PENAL SUM: Ten Pero WITNESS WHEREOF, S e terms printed on the rev its behalf by its authorize DDER Wilson Construction, Bidder's Name and Co		
OND BOND NUMBER: W DATE: (Not later than Bi PENAL SUM: Ten Pero WITNESS WHEREOF, S e terms printed on the rev its behalf by its authorize DDER Wilson Construction Bidder's Name and Co		
OND BOND NUMBER: W DATE: (Not later than Bi PENAL SUM: Ten Pero WITNESS WHEREOF, Se terms printed on the rev its behalf by its authorize DDER Bidder's Name and Co		
BOND NUMBER: W. DATE: (Not later than Bi PENAL SUM: Ten Pero WITNESS WHEREOF, Se terms printed on the revalues behalf by its authorized DDER WITNESS WHEREOF, Se terms printed on the revalues behalf by its authorized DDER WITNESS WHEREOF, Se terms printed on the revalues behalf by its authorized DDER WITNESS WHEREOF, Se terms printed on the revalues behalf by its authorized DDER WITNESS WHEREOF, Se terms printed on the revalues behalf by its authorized DDER WITNESS WHEREOF, Se terms printed on the revalues behalf by its authorized DDER		
WITNESS WHEREOF, So terms printed on the revisits behalf by its authorized DDER DDER DDER DISTRICTION Bloder's Name and Company Hatty Lla	L-12 Due Date): _8_2	22-00
e terms printed on the revenues its behalf by its authorized DDER DDER DISON CONSTRUCTION Blodge's Name and Construction Blodge's Name and Construction		
e terms printed on the revenues its behalf by its authorized DDER DDER DISON CONSTRUCTION Blodge's Name and Construction Blodge's Name and Construction	(Words)	(Figures)
ilson Construction, Bidder's Name and Co	ense side hereof,	r, Intending to be legally bound hereby, subject to do each cause the Bid Bond to be duly executed or representative.
Bidder's Name and Co	nc (Sea	SURETY American Contractors Indemnity (\$372)
: Kathy hha		Surety's Name, and Corporate Seal
r: Methy hold Signature and	0 1	
Signature and	in Selle	IN BY
	itle	Signature and Title (Attach Power of Attorney) Sharon J. Rusconi/Attorney-In-Fa
test:	//	Attest:
Signature and	itle /	Signature and Title
ote: (1) Above addresse	/ /	for giving required notice.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	SS.
On 8-22-00 , before me, _	KATHY LEACHMAN, NOTARY PUBLIC
PERSONALLY APPEARED SHARON J. RUSCON	V7
personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s)	
is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/	
her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/	MANUSARAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA
their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed	
the instrument.	SACRAMENTO COUNTY COMM. EXP. NOV. 12, 2002
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	COMM. EXP. NOV. 11
(MIN. Mulmun	24
Signature / //////////////////////////////////	This area for Official Notarial Seal
OPTION	AL —
Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuate	
fraudulent reattachment of this form.	ore to persons relying on the document and could prevent
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
☐ INDIVIDUAL ☐ CORPORATE OFFICER	
TITLE(S)	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
☐ PARTNER(S) ☐ LIMITED ☐ GENERAL	
ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	NUMBER OF PAGES
☐ TRUSTEE(S) ☐ GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	
OTHER:	
\	DATE OF DOCUMENT
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES)	
AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY	SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE
	0499219



American Contractors Indemnity Company

Los Angeles, California

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY, a California Corporation (the "Company"), and having its principal office in Los Angeles, California does hereby constitute and appoint:

Sharon J. Rusconi, Marion Wehsels, Kathy Leachman
as its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, in amount of \$\frac{291,000.00}{\},\) to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, statute, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise, and the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the said AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its principal office.
This Power of Attorney is executed, and may be certified to and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY, at a meeting called and held on the 6th day of December, 1990.
RESOLVED that the Chief Executive Officer, President or any Vice President, Executive Vice President, Secretary or Assistant Secretary, shall have power and authority.
1. To appoint Attorney(s)-in-fact and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the Seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and,
2. To remove, at any time, any such Attorney-in-fact and revoke the authority given.
RESOLVED FURTHER, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed and its

By:

personally known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted,

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned officer of AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of said Company as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the ORIGINALS ON FILE IN THE HOME OFFICE OF SAID COMPANY, and that same are correct transcripts thereof and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full

Deborah Reese

CALIFORNI

_ before me,

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 22 day of

0499219

BK0900PG1705

corporate seal to be affixed by its authorized officer this

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

eborah reese

On January 1, 2000

executed the instrument.

force and effect.

January

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY

personally appeared _

Andy Faust, President

Andy Faust

2000

DEBORAH REESE
Commission # 1205480
Notary Public — California
Los Angeles County

My Comm. Expires Jan 16, 2003

BID FORM

PROJEC	T IDENTIFICATION:	DOUGLAS COUNTY LIBRARY SITE INSPECTION	
CONTRA	ACT IDENTIFICATION A	ND NUMBER: <u>PWP-DO-2000-344</u>	
THIS BII	O IS SUBMITTED TO:	Douglas County Purchasing Department P.O. Box 218 Minden, NV 89423	
agreeme	ent with DOUGLAS COUI as specified or indicated I in this Bid and in accord	proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into a ITY in the form included in the Bidding Documents to perform the Bidding Documents for the prices and within the time ance with the other terms and conditions of the Bidding	IT
and Insti	ructions to Bidders, include The Bid will remain subj longer period of time tha	terms and conditions of the Advertisement or Invitation to ling without limitation those dealing with the disposition of E ect to acceptance for 60 days after the day of Bid opening, Bidder may agree to in writing upon request of DOUGLAS	3ic
3.01 li	n submitting this Bid, BID	DER represents, as set forth in the Agreement, that:	
A	BIDDER has exam following Addenda	ined and carefully studied the Bidding Documents and the receipt of all which is hereby acknowledged.	
	Addendum No. None	Addendum Date	

- B. BIDDER has visited the Site and become extensively knowledgeable of, and is satisfied as to the general, local and Site conditions that may affect cost, progress, performance of the Work.
- C. BIDDER is familiar with and is satisfied as to all federal, state and local Laws and Regulations that may affect cost, progress and performance of the Work.
- D. BIDDER has carefully studied all: (1) reports of explorations and tests of subsurface conditions at or contiguous to the Site and all drawings of physical conditions in or relating to existing surface or subsurface structures at or contiguous to the Site (except Underground Facilities) which have been

identified, and (2) reports and drawings of a Hazardous Environmental Condition, if any, which has been identified.

- E. BIDDER has obtained and carefully studied (or assumes responsibility for having done so) all additional or supplementary examinations, investigation, explorations, tests, studies and data concerning conditions (surface, subsurface and Underground Facilities) at or contiguous to the Site which may affect cost, progress, or performance of the Work or which relate to any aspect of the means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction to be employed by BIDDER, and safety precautions and programs incident thereto.
- F. BIDDER is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by DOUGLAS COUNTY and others at the Site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Bidding Documents.
- G. BIDDER has correlated the information known to BIDDER, information and observations obtained from visits to the Site, reports and drawings identified in the Bidding Documents, and all additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, and data with the Bidding Documents.
- H. BIDDER has given ENGINEER written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or discrepancies that BIDDER has discovered in the Bidding Documents, and the written resolution thereof by ENGINEER is acceptable to BIDDER.
- 4.01 Bidder further represents that this Bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed individual or entity and is not submitted in conformity with any agreement or rules of any group, association, organization or corporation; BIDDER has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder to submit a false or sham Bid; BIDDER has not solicited or induced any individual or entity to refrain from bidding; and BIDDER has not sought by collusion to obtain for itself any advantage over any other Bidder or over DOUGLAS COUNTY.
- 5.01 The requirements of the Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS) shall apply to this project. The bidder is responsible for compliance with all applicable statutes. These statutes include, but are not limited to:
 - A. NRS 338.020 Hourly and daily rate of wages must not be less than prevailing wage in county.
 - B. NRS 338.080 Exemptions
 - C. NRS 338.130 Preferential Employment in Construction of Public Works.
 - D. NRS 338.144 Bids to include certain information concerning subcontractors; requirements for substitution of named subcontractors. (See Supplementary Condition 6.09.H)
 - E. NRS 338.147 Award of contract to contractor who submits best bid. (See Supplementary Condition 6.09.I)

0499219

	y Purch	ntire set of Nevada Revised Statutes are available for review at the Douglas asing Department, 1616 8 th St., Minden, Nevada during normal working hours 2:30 p.m. weekdays).
6.01 followi	BIDDE	R will complete the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents for the
		SEE ATTACHED BID SCHEDULE
7.01	The fo	llowing documents are attached to and made a condition of this Bid:
	A.	Bid Form;
	В.	Bid Bond (or Certified or Cashier's Check);
	D.	A tabulation of Subcontractors, Suppliers and other individuals and entities required to be identified in this Bid; and
	E.	Construction Contractor's Qualification Statement for Engineered Construction.
8.01		aunications concerning this Bid shall be addressed to: actor's mailing address to be filled in by Bidder) Wilson Const. Inc
		812 Short Ct
		GARdnerville, NV 89410
10.01 Instruc	The to	erms used in this Bid with initial capital letters have the meanings indicated in the Bidders, the General Conditions, and any Supplementary Conditions.
	ITTED	$ N \setminus V$ ~ 2

NV State Contractor License No. 017525B Class A

If BIDDER is: An Individual Name (typed or printed) (SEAL) By _____ (Individual's Signature) Doing business as: Business address: Fax No.: Phone No.: A Corporation Corporation Name: W) (SEAL) State of Incorporation: Nevada Type (General Business, Professional, Service, Limited Liability): Csec/Treas. U(Signature -- atțach evidence of authority to sign) Name (typed or printed): Wathy Wilson Title: Dec (Corporate Seal) Attest: Machin (Signature of Corporațe Secretary) Buşiness Address: 8/2 Fax No.: 775 - 265-6029 Phone No.: 775-265-2236 Date of Qualification to do business is /// A Joint Venture (SEAL) Joint Venturer Name: · By:

0499219 BK0900PG1709

Name (typed or printed):

(Signature of joint venturer partner -- attach evidence of authority to sign)

	. 그림은 없는 "일 이 고싶을 보다 보고를 했다. 한 보고를 받아 함께서 있으면서 그는
Phone No.:	Fax No.:
Joint Venturer Name:	(SEAL
Ву:	
(Signature – attac	h evidence of authority to sign)
Name (typed or printed):	
Title:	
Business Address:	
Phone No.:	Fax No.:
Phone and FAX Number, and Ad	dress for receipt of official communications:

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

(to be submitted with bid)

The name and address of each subcontractor who will be paid at least five (5) percent of the prime contractor's total bid shall be listed below. To be deemed a responsive bid, this form must be submitted even if no subcontractors are required to be listed. In that case, the bidder should state "None" (or similar language stating that no subcontractors need to be listed) in the space below.

Name	Address of Subcontractor	Portion of Work
RICE LAND SCAPE 972	Spring fild Dr. GARD, NV 894R P.O. BOX 3236 ARSON City, NV 8970Z	handscap.
Mountain Concrete Const	P.O. BOX 3236 PARSON CITUINU 89702	Concrete
		>

BID SCHEDULE DOUGLAS COUNTY LIBRARY SITE IMPROVEMENTS

DOUGLAS COUNTY LIBRARY SITE IMPROVEMENTS BID SCHEDULE A – BASE BID

								6026 J
	Bid Amount	\$ 8972.	\$ 16675	\$ 6973.40	\$12825.	\$ 4673.	\$ 14347.Zb	3 800 %
	Bid Price	\$ 897Z	\$1.15	\$7.5%	\$9.68	\$4673	\$39.28	\$1900 et
	Description with Unit Prices Written in words.	Perform Clearing & Grubbing of the site, for the lump sum price of E 19ht Thou Sand NINE hundaed South Dollars and TWIS CALLORS & NO 166 — Cents	Remove and dispose of Existing AC Paving Section for the unit price of Cine Old 10 K. Dollars and Cents	Remove and dispose of Existing Concrete Curb, Curb & Gutter and Sidewalk for the unit price of Seven Dollars and Lifty elocht Cents	Excavate & remove from site Existing Earthen Materials for the unit price of Dollars and ND Cents	Furnish Finish Grading of site areas for the Lump Sum Price of Four than Sond SIX hundred Saventy thace Dollars and Ala	Furnish and install 12" PVC Storm drain for the Unit price of Thirdy Ding Dollars and	Furnish and install Storm Drain Manhole for the Unit price of Gne thousand Dine Dollars and Dollars and No earts
/	Estimated Quantity		14,500	950	1,425	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	366	8
No.	Units	rs	R	ᆔ	Cyds	rs	۳	Щ Ф
	Item No.	A-1	A-2	A-3	A	A-5	A-6	A 0.00 1.7.1
				•	04992	19	BK 0 9 0	OPG 171

BID SCHEDULE DOUGLAS COUNTY LIBRARY SITE IMPROVEMENTS

DOUGLAS COUNTY LIBRARY SITE IMPROVEMENTS BID SCHEDULE A – BASE BID

	\$ 3332.00	833.B	\$ 816.00	\$ 54230	\$12668 ²³ V	\$ 8473,20 1	\$ 8665 80	72/251
	\$ \$33,8	\$ 833	\$ 8/6/8	\$2.89	\$17.33	\$78.42	\$ 6.60	
Cents	Furnish and install Type I Catch Basin for the unit Price of Eught hundred the Dollars and the No.	Furnish and install Type II Catch Basin for the unit Price of E19ht hund Red + hire to the Price of E19ht hund Red + hire to the Price of E19ht Cents	Furnish and install Type III Catch Basin for the unit Price of £19 h + hund Rect SIN + Pech Dollars and No.	Furnish & install AC Paving with Structural Section for the unit price of TYO Dollars and	Furnish & install PCC Median Curb for the unit price of Seisen Teen Dollars and Thirty + hisce Cents	Furnish & install PCC Curb & Gutter for the unit price of English and Dollars and Faxty TXID Cents	Fumish & install PCC Sidewalk for the unit price of 51X SIX 74 Cents	
	4		·	18,765	731	460	1,313	
_	8 EA	9 EA	A-10 EA	A-11 SF	A-12 LF	A-13 LF	A-14 SF	049921
	A-8	A-9	₹	4	-	BK (_	PG 1713

9

BID SCHEDULE DOUGLAS COUNTY LIBRARY SITE IMPROVEMENTS

DOUGLAS COUNTY LIBRARY SITE IMPROVEMENTS BID SCHEDULE A – BASE BID

			•				09.42/02
क्षेत्रक. ध्र	\$ 5540	\$ 6494.58 V	\$ 1074 20	\$ 100 %	\$14823.		28311
\$ 22.93	\$ 2772	\$15.39	\$ 1074	\$ 180 k	\$ 14823	7	\$ 78317 \$
Furnish & install PCC Valley Gutter for the unit price of TWIEN TY TWO Dollars and Dollars	Furnish & install PCC Driveway Apron for the unit price of TMD + how Sand Saver Dundked Seven + y Dollars and hundked Seven + y Cents	Furnish & Install PCC Stamped and Colored Concrete for the unit price of デーナセミル Dollars and Thi Rナメ カリカ은 Cents	Furnish & install Pavement Markings for the lump sum price of One. Thousand Seventy Dollars and Dollars and Dollars	Remove and replace Existing Sign for the Lump Sum Price of Dne. hun dded Dollars and NO Cents	Furnish & install Landscape Irrigation Improvements, for the lump sum price of Faunteen + hou sond Light han acci + wenty three_Dollars and ha	Furnish & install landscape planting improvements for the lump sum price of TWENTY 219ht that are	ND Cents
198	1	422	-	-		-	
A.	EA	R T	ST	S	S	S	
A-15	A-16	A-17	A-18	A-19	A-20	ann A	0499219 PG1714

OTAL OF	BID ITEMS 1 THROUGH ZI (numbers) \$ 218, 233.40
words) $\underline{7}$	wo hundred eighteen thousand two hundred
thisty +	we hundred eighteen thousand two hundred here dollars and sixty cents
/	
CHECK ONE	<u>=</u> :
K	We qualify and claim the Preferential Bidder Status as specified in NRS 338. and have attached the appropriate information in accordance with the requirements of NRS 338.147.
[]	We do not qualify for the Preferential Bidder Status as specified in NRS 338.
contractor:	Wilson Lons. Inc
uthorized S	

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS (to be submitted after bid opening)

Within two hours after the completion of the opening of the bids, the general contractors who submitted the three lowest bids must provide a list of each subcontractor who will provide labor or a portion of the work or improvement to the contractor for which the subcontractor will be paid an amount exceeding one (1) percent of the prime contractor's bid or \$50,000, whichever is greater, and the number of the license issued to the subcontractor, pursuant to NRS chapter 624. If a general contractor fails to submit such a list or a reply stating "None (or similar language stating that no subcontractors need to be listed) within the required time, the bid shall be deemed not responsive.

0 1 1 1 10 11 10 11		Dollar Value and	
Subcontractor/Address/NV L	Lic. No # 00 3 4 3 98	description of work	
Mountain Conemcte	Const — 400 1848	Concrete	
PABRY 323h Coose	an City Al x 89702	27,228.00	
Mountain Conepole P.O. Pox 3236 Corse Rice Landscape 972 Spring field Dr	2 # 37430	10,00000	n h
The hard stape	A 1 3 7 9 11 80	WA SCAP	<u> </u>
112 Spring tield UR	. Lo Ranerville, NV 69	410 4 40,000	
7			May
]]	
			•
		V_/_	
/ /			
/ /		\ \ \ \	
	\ \		
	erar e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e		
/_/			
/ /			
\ \			
	/ /		

EXPERIENCE

Please provide us with references for similar recent experience. State project, completion date,

Name location & Pescription	Amer	WILSON CONSTRUCTION, INC. Price	CTION INC. Price	reference (Contact Address & Dhone
BENTLY NEVADA	BENTLY NEVADA	H.L.A. ENG. 12/3	12/31/1999 \$ 661,835.00	
OFFICE COMPLEX	1617 WATER ST	GENE CIPPARONE		9475 DOUBLE R BLVD STE 9
GRADING & PAVING	MINDEN, NV	architect, ince		RENO, NV 89511 775-851-1111
				1111110000
LAMPE CORNERS	Roger Falcke	Spring Eng.	1999 \$ 207,424.35	
Grading and Paving Waterloo Lane	P. O. Box 77, Genoa, Nv			782-2640
and Lampe project				
Al Shankle Const	Dave Williams		1998 \$ 583,221.94	Al Shanke
2245 Meridian Bl	P. O. Box 485			2245 Meridian Bl
Minden, Nv	Gardnerville, Nv	(Minden, Nv 782-0290
Job: Williams Ridge Teck Park Bldg	\			
grading, utilites, paving				
WILLIAMS DIDGE TEST DADY OFF SITES			10 070 CL1	
WILLIAMS KIDGE IECK PAKK OFF SILES	Dave Williams	Berryman & Hanigar	1998 \$ 453,810.84	
GREADING, UTILITES, AND PAVING	P. O. box 485, Gardnerville, NV	The second secon		782-0110
MIKE DAY - I OST CABINS	MIKE DAY		1998 ¢ 206 409 55	Mike Day
	22004		}	
NIKAWOOD CALIF	22001 MWy 88		/	530-964-406
GRADING, UIILIES, PAVING	5.			
	Trust	Eurkea		Jack Mathews
MASS GRADING, UTILITES, PAVING		Design & building		Eurkea Builders 882-4042
CHIECTED FOR		D-L A J	4004	
Chiesien esi	Lewis rierce	Nob Anderson	1990	Rob Anderson
ROAD PAVING PROJECI Nevada pacific Land	Nevada pacific Land			782-2322
SOUTHWEST GAS	Southwest Gas	Lundahl & Assoc.	1	Al Shanke
MASS GRADING UTILITES, PAVING	00 Eagle Station Lane			782-4237
CIELO VISTA	DNV VENTURES	WINCHELL & THEIL	1994 \$ 835,137.12	Bill Nichols
SUBDIVISION - MASS GRADING, UTILITES,		>		
PAVING			:	ain Street, Gard
WESTERN NEVADA PROPERTIES Western Nev. Prop	Western Nev. Prop	Western Nev. Prop	1998 \$ 162,129.13	Steve Holton, Chip Hanley
Winhaven Subdivision, & Road projects		2221 Meridian Blvd.		
WESTERN NEVADA PROPERTIES		Suite A	1997 \$ 246.017.44	
WESTERN NEVADA PROPERTIES		Minden Nevada	₩.	\
WESTERN NEVADA PROPERTIES			+	/
WESTERN NEWANA DOODSOTIES			ر م ج	
WESTERNY NEVADA FROTERITES				\
			\$ //6,540.21	
KERBS CONSTRUCTION	G AUTHORI	:	1995 \$ 562,836.76	1
Washoe Houseing Aurthority			>	
road, subdivision project				

EXPERIENCE Cont'd

List the license workforce.	ed categories of v	verk that your compare	ny normally performs with i	its own
	7			
				Δ
	pany ever failed to provide details.)	o complete any contra	acts awarded to it? No	Yes
Has your com within the last	pany filed any art five years? No_ <i>^</i>	oitration request or law Yes (If yes, p	vsuits on construction cont please provide details.)	tracts awarded
Does your firm against it or a	n now have any le ny officers? No_	egal suits or arbitration Yes (If yes, p	n claims pending or outsta please provide details.)	nding
company faile	n now employ any d to complete a co (If yes, please	onstruction contract w	who were with another firm within the last five years?	m when that
			\ / /	

EXCEPTIONS

ist all exceptions to the bid documents by reference to the drawing sheet numbers are suit in bid rejection.	er. Exceptions
	+
	1
	1
	7



NEVADA STATE CONTRACTORS' BOARD

9670 GATEWAY DRIVE, SUITE 100, RENO. NEVADA, 89511 (775) 688-1141 FAX (775) 688-1271, INVESTIGATIONS (775) 688-1150 4220 SO. MARYLAND PKWY, BLDG D, STE 800, LAS VEGAS, NEVADA, 89119, (702) 486-1100 FAX (702) 486-1190, INVESTIGATIONS (702) 486-1110

INTERIM CERTIFICATE OF ELIGIBILITY PER NRS 338.147 and NRS 338.1389

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: *BPC-00-02-11-0065*

NOTARIZED SWORN AFFIDAVITS AS PROOF OF PREFERENTIAL BIDDER STATUS, UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY NAMED GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND A CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT HAVE SUBMITTED FULLY EXECUTED AND FORTH IN NRS 338.147 AND NRS 338.1389 AND OTHER MATTERS RELATING THERETO. CERTIFYING THAT THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS QUALIFIED TO RECEIVE A PREFERENCE IN BIDDING AS SET NRS 338.1389, ATTACHED HERETO. CONTRACTORS BOARD AS PROOF OF CONTRACTOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF NRS 338.147 AND AND NRS 338.1389 AND THE AFFIDAVIT OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT SUBMITTED TO THE NEVADA STATE ACTIVE, IS HEREBY ISSUED THIS CERTIFICATE BY THE NEVADA STATE CONTRACTORS' BOARD, BASED UPON THE TRENCH SURFACE; A(13)-WRECKING BUILDINGS; A(15)-SEWERS, DRAINS AND PIPES; A(16)-PAVING, STREETS, DRIVEWAYS, LOTS; A(19)-PIPELINE AND CONDUITS MONETARY LICENSE LIMIT: \$750,000 STATUS: A(7)-EXCAVATING & GRADING; A(8)-SEAL/STRIPE ASPHALTIC SURFACES; A(12)-EXCAVATE GRADE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THE STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH NEVADA REVISED STATUTES (NRS) 338.147 WILSON CONSTRUCTION INC. (HEREIN THE "GENERAL LICENSE NUMBER: 17525A ORIGINAL ISSUE DATE: 02/12/1993 BUSINESS TYPE: CORPORATION CLASSIFICATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF NRS 338.147(3), THE ABOVE-CONTRACTOR") **NEVADA STATE CONTRACTORS**

UNLESS SOONER REVOKED OR SUSPENDED BY THE NEVADA STATE CONTRACTORS BOARD THIS CERTIFICATE OF ELIGIBILITY IS ISSUED ON FEBRUARY 14, 2000 AND EXPIRES ON FEBRUARY 28, 2001,



MARGI GRÉIN, EXECUTIVE OFFICER

DATE

of the affidavits provided to support the issuance of this certificate. accuracy or validity of the information contained in the Contractors Statement of General Contractor shall bear the responsibility to ascertain the accuracy and validity Compliance with the Provisions of NRS 338.147 and NRS 338.1389. The above-named Compliance or the Affidavit of Certified Public Accountant as Proof of Contractors The Nevada State Contractors Board assumes no liability or responsibility for the

> 049921 9 PG I BK O 0

